FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02-15-2001



101614210

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

1:31.01

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

	TRADEMA	RKS ONLY
TO: The Con	nmissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Typ	oe e	Conveyance Type
⊠ New		■ Assignment    □ License
☐ Resubmis		☐ Security Agreement ☐ Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Documen		☐ Merger Effective Date
Correction Reel #	n of PTO Error Frame #	Month Day Year 1/8/2001
☐ Correctiv	e Document	☐ Change of Name
Reel#	Frame #	Other
Conveying Part	у	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	Forte Software, Inc.	1/8/2001
Formerly		
☐ Individua	I ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limit	ed Partnership 🗵 Corporation 🗖 Association
Other	<u> </u>	
	p/State of Incorporation/Organization Del	aware
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Nam	e Sun Microsystems, Inc.	
DBA/AKA/T	A	
Composed of	of	
Address (line 1	) 901 San Antonio Road	
Address (line 2	2)	
Address (line 3	Palo Alto	California 94303
	City	State/Country Zip Code
☐ Individual	☐ General Partnership ☐	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
<b>⊠</b> Corporatio	n	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizens	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization De	laware
02/14/2001 TDTAZ1	00000001 75254959 FOR OFFICE	E USE ONLY
01 FC:481 02 FC:488	40.00 AP 100.00 AP	
		minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded including time for reviewing the document and gathering

the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027. Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

## Page 2

Danis dia Banna andadia	vo Name and Address	tou fourth a first Bassissing Bosts on	1
Domestic Representativ	Ve Name and Address E	nter for the first Receiving Party or	11y.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspondent Name a	nd Address A	rea Code and Telephone Number	(650) 494-0600
Name S	ally M. Abel, Esq.		
Address (line 1) F	enwick & West LLP		
Address (line 2)	wo Palo Alto Square		
Address (line 3) P	alo Alto, California 94306		
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total including any	number of pages of the attached con attachments.	veyance document #3	
	n Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration		onal numbers attached I numbers for the same property).
Trade Applicat	ion Number(s)	Registration Nu	mber(s)
75/254,959		2,140,070	
75/254,960		2,251,759	
75/658,435			
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of proper	ties involved. #	5
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Lis	ted (37 CFR 3.41): \$	140.00
Method of Payment	t: Enclosed 🗵 Dep	osit Account 🗵	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by dep	osit account or if additional fees can be charge Deposit Account Num Authorization to charg	ber: #	50-0261 Yes ⊠ No □
Statement and Signatur	re		,
	owledge and belief, the foregoing information document. Charges to deposit account are a		sched copy is a true
Lisa M. Watanabe	gning Sigr	a-	1/31/01
Name of Person Sig	gning Sigr	nature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002235 FRAME: 0584

## TRADEMARK AND TRADE NAME ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Forte Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 1800 Harrison Street, Oakland, California 94612, USA ("Forte"), is the owner of certain trademarks, service marks, trade names, and logos, some incorporating the word FORTE (collectively, the "Marks and Names"), including but not limited to those listed on Schedule A.

WHEREAS, Sun Microsystems, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 901 San Antonio Road, Palo Alto, California 94303, USA ("Sun"), is desirous of acquiring said Marks and Names worldwide,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Forte hereby assigns unto Sun all of Forte's right, title and interest, including common law rights, in the United States of America and in all countries and jurisdictions of the world, in and to all trademarks, service marks, trade names, and logos incorporating the word FORTE and all of the additional Marks and Names, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks, service marks, trade names, and logos, and applications and registrations thereof.

Signed at _	Palo Alto, California, this	8th day of January x2000.	
Forje Soft	ware, Inc.	Sun Microsystems, Inc.	
Ву:	Michael H. Morris	By: MICHAEL H. MOPRIS	
Title:	Secretary	Title: SR. V. P. GEN. Courses & SECRETA	310
Date:	January 8, 2001	Date: January 8, 2001	
STATE OF	CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY	OF SANTA CLARA	) ss. )	

On January &, 2009, before me, <u>Grace Brockias</u> Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Michael Maries</u>, personally known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Nøtary Public

GRACE BOOCKHOLDT
Commission # 1172733
Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County
My Comm. Expires Feb 7, 2002

SCHEDULE A FORTE Applications/Registrations Worldwide

	REG. DATE	6/11/9			8/28/98	11/14/98	9/14/98	11/28/98	12/13/99	96/6/6	10/21/96					86/97/9	86/61/9		96/61/L	86/81/6	3/3/98
	REG. NO	716,873			499,677	1,222,471	1,207,823	1,227,046	832,832	96/640,912	39,639,372	10,944/2000		٠		4,160,577	4,158,326		1,584,548	2,109,544	2,140,070
	APP. DATE	9/16/96	86/L/L	86/L/L	96/6/6	2/11//	7/11/97	7/11/97	5/25/98	96/6/6	96/6/6	3/3/97	3/3/97	3/3/97	6/ 4/98	9/18/96	96/81/6	7/ 1/91	9/ 9/94	9/16/96	96/9/5
1	APP. NO.	716,873	820,888,087	820,888,079	822,712	970,071,068	970,071,069	970,071,067	832,832	96/640,912	39,639,372	2,896/1997	2,897/1997	2,898/1997	RM98C 002,839	8-105,536	8-105,537	8-105,535	1,584,548	2,109,544	75/098,945
I I	CLASS	9, 16, 42	40	6		16	42	6	16, 42	9, 16, 42	9, 16, 42	91	42	6	9, 16, 42	16	42	6	6	9, 16, 42	9, 16, 42
	COUNTRY	Australia	Brazil	Brazil	Canada	China (People's Republic Of)	China (People's Republic Of)	China (People's Republic Of)	European Union	France	Germany	Hong Kong	Hong Kong	Hong Kong	Italy	Japan	Japan	Japan	United Kingdom	United Kingdom	United States
	MARK	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	FORTE	L FORTE	LORTE	M <b>ac</b> Forte	HAA FORTE	FORTE	FORTE

REEL: 002235 FRAME: 0586

## SCHEDULE A FORTE Applications/Registrations Worldwide

COUNTRY	CLASS	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	REG. NO	REG. DATE	STATUS
United States	6	75/254,962	3/10/97	2,251,759	66/8 /9	Registered
United States	6	75/254,959	3/10/97			Abandoned
United States	6	75/254,960	3/10/97			Abandoned
United States	6	75/658,435	3/11/99			Published

RECORDED: 01/31/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002235 FRAME: 0587